

Shree Pashupatinath Foundation, USA

Board of Directors

President

Rameshor Bhandari

President-Elect

Bimal Shrestha

Immediate Past President

Mukunda Dhungana

Senior Vice President

Ram Babu Pandey

Vice President

Chiranjibi Gautam

Secretary

Dilli Silwal

Joint Secretary

Subin Bhattarai

Treasurer:

Laxman Ghimire

Joint Treasurer:

Lalmati (Sona) Basnet

Directors:

Arjun Paudel

Chakra Pani Mishra

Don B. Karkichetri

Eak Prasad Pandey

Hem Bahadur Thakulla

Hem Raj Rai

Indraraj Pandey

Kedar Poudel

Ram Raja Pandey

Shamsher B. Bhandari

Tulasi Gnawali

Upendra Sapkota

November 11, 2024

Notice of Annual General Meeting:

Dear Valued Community Members,

This is to notify that the Annual General Meeting of Shree Pashupatinath Foundation, USA will be held on December 22, 2024. Please see the details below:

Date: Sunday, December 22, 2024

Time: 10:00 AM PST

Venue: Shree Pashupatinath & Buddha Mandir

Agenda:

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Approval of minutes of the previous AGM
- 3. President's report
- 4. Formation of new Managing Board of Directors
- 6. Formation of new Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees
- 6. Additional business, if any

Board of Trustees, Life Members, and general members are encouraged to attend this important meeting to discuss the Foundation's activities and future plans.

Please mark your calendars and make every effort to attend the Annual General Meeting.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Rameshor Bhandari President Shree Pashupatinath Foundation, USA Bhakta Thapa Chairperson Board of Trustees